The parties shall perform the arbitration award without any exceptions or reservations. Such award may be invoked before any court of competent jurisdiction and application may be made to such court to confirm such arbitration award by authorizing its enforcement. The arbitration shall be conducted in the French and English languages.

ARTICLE XV

<u>Notices</u>

Unless otherwise provided herein, each notice, request, demand and other communication hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered by hand, mail, telex or telecopier addressed as follows (or to such other address as a party may designate by notice to the other):

(a) If to the Shipper:

Distrigas Corporation
2 Oliver Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
USA
Attention: President

Malan Calcoo

Telex: 6716307

Telefax: (617) 439-6690

(b) If to SONATRACH:

SONATRACH
Division Commercialisation
46, Boulevard Mohamed V
Algiers, Algeria
Attention: Directeur Division Gaz
Telex: 67123

67124 67125

ARTICLE XVI

Miscellaneous

- 16.1. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may not be modified, varied or amended except by an instrument in writing signed by SONATRACH and the Shipper.
- of the rights, duties or obligations of either party hereunder may be transferred or assigned by such party, without
 the prior written consent of the other party, except that the
 Shipper may assign this Agreement to any affiliate of the
 Shipper, and SONATRACH may assign this Agreement to any
 affiliate of SONATRACH, provided that no such assignment
 shall relieve the Shipper or SONATRACH of its obligations
 hereunder, and provided further that, before effecting such
 assignment, the assigning party shall give to the other party
 not less than thirty days' notice in writing of its intention
 so to do (with particulars of the proposed assignee and terms
 of assignment) and shall in good faith consider any represen-

tations which such other party may wish to make in respect thereto.

- 16.3. <u>Consequential Damages</u>. Neither Shipper nor SONATRACH shall be liable for any consequential or indirect loss or damage whatsoever.
- sary for purposes of this Agreement to convert a payment made by SONATRACH or the operator of an LNG Tanker into U.S. dollars from another currency, such conversion shall be made on the basis of the average purchase and sale rates for commercial transactions at 10:30 Eastern Standard Time on the date upon which such payment was made as quoted or certified by Citibank, N.A., New York, New York, provided that if such other currency is not freely convertible into U.S. dollars, such conversion shall be made on the basis of the official rate in effect for such date in the country of such other currency for export-import transactions (as published by the central bank of such country).
- 16.5. <u>Invalid Clauses</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the remaining terms and provisions shall be unaffected thereby and shall continue in full force and effect.
- 16.6. <u>Headings</u>. The headings herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not define or limit any of the terms or provisions hereof.

- 16.7. Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the Shipper and SONATRACH relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings related to such subject matter.
- 16.8. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.
- 16.9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall be deemed an original. All such counterparts shall together constitute a single instrument. The French and English versions of this Agreement shall be equally authoritative.
- 16.10. No Intermediaries. This Agreement has been concluded without the assistance or intervention, direct or indirect, of any broker, intermediary, commission agent, business agent or similar party (whether Algerian or non-Algerian). No fee nor any remuneration, commission, repayment or other payment has been made, and is not and will not be due, to any broker, intermediary, commission agent, business agent or similar party (whether Algerian or non-Algerian). The parties undertake to deal directly with each other as to any matter directly or indirectly related to this Agreement. The parties shall not permit, in their relation-

ships with each other or in the relationships of any one of them with any government or administration, the intervention of any broker, intermediary, commission agent, business agent or similar party (whether Algerian or non-Algerian). The Shipper undertakes to indemnify SONATRACH in the event the Shipper violates any of the provisions of this section 16.10 and SONATRACH undertakes to indemnify the Shipper in the event SONATRACH violates any of the provisions of this section 16.10. The parties acknowledge, however, that they have used, and in the future may continue to use in connection with this Agreement the services of lawyers, accountants and other technical, maritime, financial and economic experts who have been and will be compensated by the party respectively so using them for professional services actually rendered.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

L'ENTREPRISE NATIONALE POUR LA RECHERCHE, LA PRODUCTION, LE TRANSPORT, LA TRANSFORMATION ET LA COMMERCIALISATION DES HYDROCARBURES (SONATRACH)

By: ___/s/ M. L. Kateb

DISTRIGAS CORPORATION

By: __/s/ R. G. Shearer

Annex A

NON-NEGOTIABLE NON-TRANSFERABLE CARGO RECEIPT

Shipped in apparent good order and condition by
DISTRIGAS CORPORATION (the "Shipper") on board the Steam-
ship/Motorship (hereinafter called the
"vessel") whereof is
Master, at the port of, cargo said to be
Liquefied Natural Gas of about cubic meters to be
delivered at the port of or so
near thereto as the vessel can safely get, always safely
afloat, unto the Shipper. Actual quality, condition and
value are unknown.

This receipt is subject to the following provisions:

- (i) <u>General</u>. In the following clauses and in any Act referred to therein, the words "carrier" and "owner" shall mean the owners or demise charterers, whichever of them may be in possession and control of the vessel, and the word "shipper" shall mean the Shipper.
- (ii) Clause Paramount. The cargo shipped hereunder is so shipped subject to the provisions of the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 1971 of the United Kingdom, as amended (the "Act"). The Act shall be deemed to be incorporated herein and nothing herein contained shall

be deemed a surrender by the carrier of any of its rights or immunities or an increase of any of its responsibilities or liabilities under the Act. If any term of this cargo receipt be repugnant to the Act to any extent, such term shall be void to that extent but no further.

(iii) New Jason Clause. In the event of accident, danger, damage or disaster before or after the commencement of any voyage performed hereunder, resulting from any cause whatsoever, whether due to negligence or not, for which, or for the consequence of which, the owner is not responsible, by statute, contract or otherwise, the cargo, shipper or owner of the cargo shall contribute with the vessel or the owner in general average to the payment of any sacrifices, losses or expenses of a general average nature that may be made or incurred and shall pay salvage and special charges incurred in respect of the cargo. If any salvaging ship is owned or operated by the owner, salvage shall be paid for as fully as if such salvaging ship belonged to strangers. Such deposit as the owner or his agents may deem sufficient to cover the estimated contribution of the cargo and any salvage and special charges thereon shall, if required, be made by the cargo, shippers, consignees or owners of the cargo to the owner before delivery.

(iv) General Average. General average shall be adjusted, stated and settled according to York/Antwerp Rules 1974, excluding Rule XXII, and shall be adjusted in London, England and, as to matters not provided for by those Rules, according to the customs and usages of the Port of London. If a general average statement is required, it shall be prepared at London by an adjuster appointed by the owner and approved by the shipper. Such adjuster shall attend to the settlement and the collection of the general average, subject to customary charges. In such adjustment, any disbursements in a foreign currency shall be exchanged into United States currency at the rate prevailing on the date such disbursement is made and allowances for damage to cargo claimed in a foreign currency shall be converted at the rate prevailing on the last day of discharge at the port or place of final discharge of such damaged cargo from the vessel. Average agreement or bond and such additional security for the contribution of the cargo and for any salvage and special charges thereon as may be required by the owner shall be furnished before delivery of the cargo. Such deposit shall, at the option of the owner, be payable in United States currency, and be remitted to the adjuster. When so remitted, the deposit shall be held in a special account at the place of

adjustment in the name of the adjuster pending settlement of the general average and refunds or credit balance, if any, shall be paid in United States currency.

- (v) Both to Blame. If the vessel comes into collision with another ship as a result of the negligence of the other ship and any act, neglect or default of the master, mariner, pilot or the servants of the owner in the navigation or in the management of the vessel, the owners of the cargo carried hereunder shall indemnify the owner against all loss or liability to the other or non-carrying ship or her owners insofar as such loss or liability represents loss of, or damage to, or any claim whatsoever of the owners of said cargo, paid or payable by the other or recovered by the other or non-carrying ship or her owners to the owner of said cargo and set off, recouped or recovered by the other non-carrying ship or her owners as part of their claim against the carrying ship or the owner. The foregoing provisions shall also apply where the owners, operators or those in charge of any ships or objects other than, or in addition to, the colliding ships or objects are at fault in respect of a collision or contact.
- (vi) <u>Limitation of Liability</u>. The carrier shall have the benefit of all limitations of, and exemptions from, liability accorded to the owner, or disponent or

chartered owner, or charterer of vessels whether constructed to be a private carrier, contract carrier or common carrier, by any statute or rule of law for the time being in force. Nothing shall operate to limit or deprive the carrier of any statutory exemption from or limitation of liability on the theory of personal contract or otherwise.

(vii) War Risks. (A) (i) If any port or place of discharge to which the vessel may properly be ordered be blockaded, or (ii) if, owing to any war, hostilities, warlike operations, civil war, civil commotions, revolutions or the operation of national or international law (x) entry to such port or place of discharge or the discharge of cargo at any such port or place be considered by the Master or the carrier in his or their discretion dangerous or prohibited or (y) it be considered by the Master or the carrier in his or their discretion dangerous or impossible for the vessel to reach any such port or place of discharge or to pass through waters which the vessel would necessarily traverse on its route to such port or place, the shipper shall have the right to order the cargo or such part of it as may be affected to be discharged at the closest safe port of discharge at which the vessel is able to discharge cargo within Institute Warranties limits

(provided such other port is not blockaded or that entry thereto or discharge of cargo thereat or departure therefrom is not considered by the Master or the carrier in his or their discretion dangerous or prohibited). If, in respect of a port of discharge which the Master or carrier in his or their discretion consider to be dangerous or prohibited, no orders be received from the shipper within 48 hours after it or its agents have received from the carrier a request for the nomination of a substitute port, the carrier shall then be at liberty to discharge the cargo at any safe port which they or the Master may in their or his discretion decide on (whether within Institute Warranties limits or not) and such discharge shall be deemed due fulfillment of the voyage. A port or place shall be deemed to be blockaded if it is subjected to any action which is announced as a blockade by a belligerent or by any State or organized political or quasi-political body engaged in civil war, hostilities or warlike operations. A place or port is "dangerous" if there is a substantial risk of loss, seizure, forfeiture, capture, requisition or damage to the vessel, cargo or crew due to actual or threatened war, hostilities, warlike operations, civil war, civil commotions, revolutions, acts of piracy, or of hostility or malicious damage against the vessel or its cargo or crew

by any organized political or quasi-political body or State whatsoever, or by the operation of national or international law.

The vessel shall have liberty to comply with any directions or recommendations as to departure, arrival, routes, ports of call, stoppages, destinations, zones, waters, delivery or in any other wise whatsoever (including any direction or recommendation not to go to the port of destination or to delay proceeding thereto or to proceed to some other port) given by the United States Government or, if having jurisdiction or otherwise in a position to enforce such directions or recommendations, any other government or local authority including any de facto government or local authority or by any belligerent or by any State or organized political or quasi-political body engaged in civil war, hostilities or warlike operations or by any person or body acting or purporting to act as or with the authority of any such government or authority or by any committee or person having under the terms of the war risks insurance on the vessel the right to give any directions or recommendations. If by reason of or in compliance with any such directions or recommendations, anything is done or is not done, such shall not be deemed a deviation. by reason of or in compliance with any such direction or

recommendation, the vessel does not proceed to the port or ports of discharge originally designated or to which she may have been ordered, the vessel may proceed to any safe port of discharge at which the vessel is able to discharge cargo which the Master or the carrier in his or their discretion may decide on and there discharge the cargo and such discharge shall be deemed to be due fulfillment of the voyage.

- (viii) <u>Deviation</u>. The vessel shall have liberty to sail with or without pilots, to tow or to be towed, to go to the assistance of vessels in distress, to deviate for the purpose of saving life or property or of landing any ill or injured person on board, and to call for fuel at any port or ports in or out of the regular course of the voyage. Any salvage shall be for the benefit of the owner.
- (ix) Governing law. This receipt shall be governed and construed in accordance with the Laws of England.

	Dated at	this	day of
19			

Master/Agent, for and on behalf of the owner as above defined of the vessel named herein

Annex B

FUEL AND DEVIATION CREDITS

1. Fuel Credit.

(a) SONATRACH shall allow the Shipper a Fuel Credit with respect to each Contract Year for each LNG Tanker furnishing transportation hereunder during that Contract Year equal to

EFR x AFC

Where:

- EFR = the number of metric tons by which the average
 daily bunker consumption of the LNG Tanker during
 that Contract Year exceeds BFR.
- BFR = the average daily bunker consumption of the LNG

 Tanker during the last full calendar year prior to

 the year in which such LNG Vessel first enters into
 service hereunder.
- AFC = the total cost to the Shipper of all fuel consumed by that LNG Tanker for the account of the Shipper during that Contract Year.

For purposes of the foregoing, "average daily bunker consumption" shall be calculated only for the periods during which the LNG Tanker is proceeding on sea passages between sea buoys excluding any time during such periods when the LNG

Tanker's performance is affected by Force Majeure or when the LNG Tanker is operating under express instructions from the Shipper (or any third party having contractual rights or legal power to do so) with respect to fuel consumption or speed.

- (b) Failure to maintain BFR shall not in itself constitute a breach by SONATRACH of this Agreement unless such failure constitutes a material breach of its obligations under this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Deviation Credit</u>. SONATRACH shall also allow the Shipper a Deviation Credit equal to one-half of the fuel consumed during authorized deviations described in paragraph (viii) of Annex A hereto which occur during a Round Trip Voyage.
- 3. Method of Payment. Fuel or Deviation Credits shall be allowed to the Shipper by way of deduction from the first freight or fuel payment due after the respective credits have accrued or, in the event such credits are in excess of the amount available for such deduction, such excess shall be paid by SONATRACH immediately after delivery of an invoice therefor from the Shipper to SONATRACH.

DISTRIGAS CORPORATION

FE Docket No. 89-___-LNG

EXHIBIT E-IV

REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of entering into the Mutual Assurances Agreement, of even date hereto, and other good and valuable consideration, this letter records the agreements of Cabot Corporation and Sonatrach and Sonatrading as follows:

At the end of each Contractual Year (as defined in the Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Liquefied Natural Gas of December 11, 1988) Cabot shall calculate all fixed and non-gas variable cost-of-service revenues constituting a component of any demand or commodity rate of any rate schedule for terminalling service approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission pursuant to which Distrigas of Massachusetts Corporation ("DOMAC") or any other affiliate of Cabot is permitted to recover Gas Research Institute passthrough, depreciation, return, taxes, operating and maintenance expense and other similar non-gas expenses, which (i) are not subject to refund and have been collected by DOMAC or any affiliate of Cabot from customers in that Contractual Year, or (ii) having been collected in a previous Contractual Year have in the Contractual Year ceased to be subject to refund, in connection with sales to customers of LNG or regasified , LNG derived from purchases under the said LNG Agreement ("the Cost-of-Service Revenues").

Af

Rul

As soon as is reasonably practicable following the end of each such Contractual Year Cabot will pay Sonatrading an amount equal to the product of (i) 0.6324 and (ii) the total of all Cost-of-Service Revenues collected by DOMAC- or any affiliate of Cabot during that Contractual Year; provided always that if at any time after such payment is effected, DOMAC or such affiliate shall reasonably determine that any part of the Cost-of-Service Revenues so collected is to be refunded to customers and such refund is effected, Sonatrach will pay forthwith, or cause Sonatrading to pay forthwith, Cabot 0.6324 of the amount so refunded.

L'ENTREPRISE NATIONALE POUR LA RECHERCHE, LA PRODUCTION, LE TRANSPORT, LA TRANSFORMATION ET LA COMMERCIALISATION DES HYDROCARBURES (SONATRACH)

Dated: December 11, 1988

y: _________

Directeur

Division Gaz.

M 12 7 1 15

Commercialisadan de

CABOT CORPORATION

Dated: DECEMBER 11, 1987

: ____

CHAIRMAN)

SONATRADING AMSTERDAM B.V.

Dated: December 11,1978

By:

Its: MAMACINE-MIREETER

DISTRIGAS CORPORATION

FE Docket No. 89-__-LNG

EXHIBIT E-V

AGREEMENT AS TO TAXES.



December $\underline{\mathbf{W}}$, 1988

1'Entreprise Nationale Sonatrach
46, Boulevard Mohamed V
Algiers, Algeria

Gentlemen:

In consideration of your entering into the Mutual Assurances Agreement dated this day, we confirm our understanding and the undertaking of Distrigas Corporation ("Distrigas") to you as follows:

Any sum of interest which may hereafter be payable by Distrigas (i) to Sonatrading pursuant to Section 12.1(c) of the LNG Agreement, or (ii) to Sonatrach pursuant to Section 10.2 of the Transportation Agreement dated December 11, 1988 (collectively, the "Agreements"), shall be paid free and clear of and without deduction for any and all present and future taxes, withholdings or other charges of the United States (collectively, "Taxes"). In the event Distrigas (or a successor) shall be required by United States' law to deduct any Taxes from any interest payable to Sonatrach or Sonatrading pursuant to the Agreements, (A) the amount of interest so payable shall be increased as may be necessary so that after making all required deductions (including deductions applicable to additional sums payable pursuant to this letter (Sonatrach or Sonatrading (as the case may be) receives an amount equal to the sum it would have received had so such deductions been made, and (b) Distrigas (or a successor) shall make such deductions and pay the full amount deducted to the relevant taxing authority in accordance with applicable law.

DISTRIGAS CORPORATION

4

By: Ryllesser

DISTRIGAS CORPORATION

FE Docket No. 89-___-LNG

EXHIBIT Z-II

FIFTH POST-CERTIFICATION CRYOGENIC
DESIGN AND TECHNICAL REVIEW, DISTRIGAS
OF MASSACHUSETTS CORPORATION,
EVERETT, MASSACHUSETTS,
DOCKET NO. CP77-216
(JAN. 20, 1989).

FIFTH POST-CERTIFICATION CRYOGENIC DESIGN AND TECHNICAL REVIEW

Distrigas of Massachusetts Corporation Everett, Massachusetts

Docket No. CP77-216

January 20, 1989

Robert Arvedlund, Lisa Marcou, Alan F. Schmidt and Dudley B. Chelton

Office of Pipeline and Producer Regulation Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Washington, DC

Conclusions

Study and evaluation of information pertaining to the Distrigas of Massachusetts Corporation (DOMAC) LNG import terminal facilities has been completed by the authors for the facility in its existing and operating state. Particular emphasis has been placed on operational reliability and on facility operation and modifications since the previous post-certification technical review. Clarification of specific material was provided by DOMAC at the recent site inspection attended by FERC staff and its cryogenics consultants on January 9, 1989.

Through careful consideration of cryogenic design and operational aspects, consistent with and acknowledging the present state-of-the-art, it is our opinion that DOMAC has built and is operating the LNG facility in a manner consistent with that set forth to the Commission. It is also our opinion that considerable care has been taken by DOMAC and its contractors in designing and operating a facility embodying safeguards (including hazard control and safety systems) to either prevent the occurrence of accidents or to reduce the impact of credible accidents. Modifications to the facility have been made to improve operational performance and to increase the flexibility of operation.

It remains our opinion that extreme precautionary measures must be employed to assure continued safe plant operations, particularly during cargo unloading and truck loading periods. Surveillance of industrial activities and movements adjacent to the plant site prior to and during such times is an essential ingredient in the maintenance of safe operations.

It is also recommended that any changes in facility design, construction, operations or operating philosophy made after the date of the site

inspection and technical review of January 9, 1989 should be reported to the Commission on a timely basis.

In the opinion of the authors, Distrigas of Massachusetts Corporation is to be commended on its selection of personnel, its facility upgrading and its initiative to conduct hazard analysis studies at the plant.

DISTRIGAS CORPORATION

FE Docket No. 89- -LNG

EXHIBIT Z-I

LETTER FROM R.L. ANDERSON, CAPTAIN, U.S.COAST GUARD, CAPTAIN OF THE PORT OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS (OCT. 26, 1988).



Commanding Officer
U.S. Coast Guard
Marine Safety Office

447 Commercial Street Boston, MA Ø21Ø9-1Ø96 Phone: (617)565-901Ø

16611/DISTRIGAS 2 6 OCT 1988

Mr. George Auchy
Distrigas Massachusetts
18 Rover Street
Everett, MA 32149

Dear Mr. Auchy

The operations and emergency manuals submitted under 33 CFR 127.019 for your LNG facility operations have been examined by my staff and found adequate in accordance with 33 CFR 127.305 and 33 CFR 127.307 respectively. I extend my complements for the excellent preparation and clarity of both manuals.

The operations and emergency manuals (and all copies) should be maintained current and readily available for use by the designated persons in charge and for examination by U.S. Coast Guard personnel. If in the future you desire to amend either the operations or emergency manual any amendments you propose and reasons for the amendments must be submitted to the Captain of the Port (COTP) for approval not less than 30 days before the requested effective date of such amendments.

Your list of "designated" persons in charge should be reviewed periodically and updated as necessary. Such a review should be made at least annually and any additions or deletions should be reported to the COTP in writing.

A copy of this letter should be maintained with your facility and readily available for presentation with your facility's operations and emergency manuals.

Sincerely,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard

Captain of the Port Boston, Massachusetts

ANDERSON

LNG PURCHASE AGREEMENT

between

SONATRADING AMSTERDAM B.V.

as Seller

anđ

TRUNKLINE LNG COMPANY

as Buyer

Dated April 26, 1987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section		Page
	ARTICLE I	
	Definitions	1
	ARTICLE II	
	Term: Termination	
2.1. 2.2. 2.3.	Term Termination Further Sales and Purchases	6 6 7
	ARTICLE III	
Sale	and Purchase; Offer and Acceptance; Sales by	Buyer
3.1. 3.2. 3.3. 3.4.	Sale and Purchase Submission of Terms Offer and Acceptance Sales of Natural Gas by Buyer	8 8 10 11
	ARTICLE IV	
	Quality	11
	ARTICLE V	•
	<u>Price</u>	13
	ARTICLE VI	
	Invoicing and Payment	
6.1. 6.2. 6.3. 6.4.	Seller's Documents; Payments on Account Invoices Payment Monthly Statements Access to Books and Records	13 15 16 17

Section		Page
	ARTICLE VII	·
	Transfer of Title: Risk of Loss or Damage	18
	ARTICLE VIII	
	Assignment	18
	ARTICLE IX	
	Force Majeure, etc.	
9.1. 9.2. 9.3. 9.4. 9.5	Definition	19 20 20 21 21
	ARTICLE X	
	Maritime Transportation	
10.1. 10.2. 10.3. 10.4. 10.5.	Tankers Port and Loading Facilities Safety Conditions of Loading Cooldown, Heel and Gas Trials	22 23 24 24 26
	ARTICLE XI	
	Rhythm of Liftings	28

	ARTICLE XII	
	Measurements and Tests	
12.1. 12.2. 12.3. 12.4. 12.5. 12.6. 12.7. 12.8. 12.9.	Gauging Determination of Density Determination of Temperature Sampling Determination of Heating Value Determination of MMBtu's Methods of Operation Accuracy of Measurements Calibration Disputes	29 30 30 31 31 32 33 34 34
	ARTICLE XIII	
	Conditions	35
	ARTICLE XIV	
	Arbitration	36
	ARTICLE XV	
	Disclaimer of Agency, etc	37
	ARTICLE XVI	
	Governing Law	37
	ARTICLE XVII	
	Amendments	37
	ARTICLE XVIII	
	Authorizations	37

Page

Section

	Section		<u>Page</u>
		ARTICLE XIX	
		Secrecy	38
		ARTICLE XX	·
		Scope of the Agreement: Other Facilities	
	20.1 20.2	Entire Agreement	39 39
		ARTICLE XXI	
		Access to Regasification Facilities	39
		ARTICLE XXII	•
		Counterparts	40
•		ARTICLE XXIII	
		No Intermediaries	40
		ARTICLE XXIV	
		Notices	4.2.4 1

LNG PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated 26 April, 1987, between SONATRADING AMSTERDAM B.V. ("Seller"), a Netherlands company all of the capital stock of which is owned by SONATRACH, and TRUNKLINE LNG COMPANY ("Buyer"), a Delaware corporation, all of the capital stock of which is owned by Panhandle Eastern Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

The parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Definitions

The terms or expressions below shall have the following meanings in this Agreement:

"Bar": One bar is equal to 14.504 pounds per square inch; one millibar is equal to one one-thousandth of a bar.

"British Thermal Unit" and "Btu": The amount of heat necessary to raise from 58.5°F to 59.5°F the temperature of one avoirdupois pound of pure water at an absolute pressure of 14.73 pounds per square inch absolute (psia). One million Btu's is referred to as 1 MMBtu. All references to Btu's shall be considered as references to Btu's of GHV.

"Calorie": The quantity of heat necessary to raise one gram of water under a pressure of 1.01325 Bars from 14.5°C to 15.5°C.

"Contract Year": The period beginning on the Effective Date and ending at 8 a.m. Greenwich Mean Time ("GMT") on the first day of the first full calendar year following the Effective Date, and each period thereafter beginning at 8 a.m. GMT on the first day of each calendar year during the term hereof and ending at 8 a.m. GMT on the first day of the following calendar year.

"day": A period of 24 consecutive hours, commencing at 8 a.m. GMT on any calendar day and ending at 8 a.m. GMT on the next calendar day, except with respect to activities to be conducted in the United States (including without limitation the sending of any notices or documents, or the transfer of any funds, from or in the United States), where United States Central Time shall be substituted for GMT.

"Effective Date": The meaning given in Article II.

"Gross Heating Value (GHV)": The quantity of heat produced by the combustion in air under constant pressure of one cubic meter of anhydrous gas, the air being at the same temperature and the same pressure as the gas, after the cooling of the products of combustion to the initial temperature of the gas and the air and after condensation of the water created by the combustion. Appropriate corrections will be made if the initial conditions of the air and the gas do not equal 0°C and 1.01325 Bars.

"LIBOR": The average interest rate per annum (rounded up to the nearest one sixteenth of one percent)

offered from time to time by prime banks in the London interbank market for three-month eurodollar deposits in amounts of \$1,000,000, as certified by Citibank N.A. (London).

"Liquefied Natural Gas" and "LNG": Natural Gas in a liquid state at or below its point of boiling and at or near atmospheric pressure.

"Loading Point": The flange located at the connection of the permanent loading pipe system of the LNG tanker with the loading arm of the facilities at the port of loading at Arzew, or such other safe port in Algeria as Seller may from time to time either by reason of exceptional operating conditions affecting SONATRACH or with the consent of Buyer (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld) substitute for Arzew.

"month": The period beginning at 8:00 o'clock GMT on the first day of a calendar month and ending at 8:00 o'clock GMT on the first day of the next succeeding calendar month, except with respect to activities to be conducted in the United States (including without limitation the sending of notices or documents, or the transfer of funds, from or in the United States) where United States Central Time shall be substituted for GMT.

"Natural Gas": Any saturated hydrocarbon or mixture of saturated hydrocarbons consisting essentially of methane and other combustible and non-combustible gases in a gaseous state and which is extracted from the subsoil in its natural state, separately or together with liquid hydrocarbons.

"Normal Cubic Meter (Nm³)": The quantity of natural gas occupying a volume of one cubic meter at a temperature of 0°C and at a pressure of 1.01325 Bars.

"Panhandle": Panhandle Eastern Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

"Sales Price" and "SP": For any month, the amount obtained by ascertaining in connection with each transaction with any customer in respect of which transaction an offer substantially in the form of Annex A hereto has been submitted by Buyer to, and accepted by, Seller:

- (a) the amount in MMBtu's of Tailgate Deliveries in that month to that customer in respect of that transaction; and
- (b) the total amount in U.S. dollars arrived at by multiplying the amount in (a) above by the price per MMBtu's applicable to that transaction with that customer which was used by Buyer in calculating the LNG price f.o.b. Algerian port specified in the document substantially in the form of Annex A in respect of that transaction, or by (if higher) the price per MMBtu's of such Tailgate Deliveries actually payable by that customer;

and by then dividing the aggregate of the amounts calculated under (b) above in respect of all such customers by the aggregate of the amounts calculated under (a) above in

respect of all such customers, <u>provided</u> that the Sales Price (and SP) shall be equal to an amount agreed upon by Seller and Buyer (i) for any period of less than a month beginning with the Effective Date and ending with the last day of the month in which the Effective Date falls; (ii) for each of the first two months following the Effective Date in which Seller shall deliver LNG to Buyer hereunder; and (iii) for any month during which there are no such Tailgate Deliveries in respect of any such transaction.

"SONATRACH": L'Entreprise Nationale pour la Recherche, la Production, le Transport, la Transformation et la Commercialisation des Hydrocarbures (SONATRACH), an Algerian entreprise nationale.

"Tailgate": The tailgate of Buyer's regasification facility at Lake Charles, Louisiana.

"Tailgate Deliveries": Natural Gas derived from the regasification of LNG, which Natural Gas emanates from or is delivered at the Tailgate and is destined to or for the account of a customer, as measured by Buyer in accordance with generally accepted practices in the industry.

"Thermie": One thousand kilocalories, or one million calories. Two hundred fifty-two Thermies equals one MMBtu.

"Transportation Agreement": The Transportation
Agreement, dated the date hereof, between Buyer and
SONATRACH, as amended from time to time.

ARTICLE II

Term: Termination

- Except as provided in Article XIII, Term. this Agreement shall become effective on the date on which the conditions set forth in Article XIII shall have been satisfied (the "Effective Date"), and unless earlier terminated as provided in section 2.2 or section 9.4, shall continue in effect until the end of the first Contract Year by which an aggregate quantity of LNG of not less than 3,300,000,000 MMBtu shall have been sold and purchased hereunder since the Effective Date , or until the expiration of 20 Contract Years following the Effective Date (whichever shall first occur), provided that no expiration or termination of this Agreement shall relieve either party hereto from any obligations to the other party incurred or arising prior to the date of such expiration or termination, including all obligations under any offers submitted by Buyer and accepted by Seller in accordance with Article III prior to the date of such expiration or termination.
- 2.2. Termination. Without prejudice to any other right or remedy as may be available to either party hereto, in the event that the Contract of Sale and Purchase of Liquefied Natural Gas (the "LNG Contract"), dated September 17, 1975, between SONATRACH and Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, shall cease to be suspended and the performance

thereof shall be resumed, all in accordance with section 10 of the Settlement Agreement, dated July 21, 1986, among SONATRACH, Panhandle and Buyer, then this Agreement shall automatically terminate on the date performance under the LNG Contract is so resumed; provided that no termination of this Agreement shall relieve either party hereto from any obligations to the other party incurred or arising prior to the date of such termination, including all obligations under any offers submitted by Buyer and accepted by Seller in accordance with Article III prior to the date of such termination.

2.3. Further Sales and Purchases. If this
Agreement shall expire under section 2.1 before an aggregate
quantity of 3,300,000,000 MMBtu of LNG shall have been sold
and purchased hereunder, the parties shall meet together and
seek in good faith to agree upon terms for the sale and
purchase of the shortfall. If this Agreement shall expire
under section 2.1 prior to the expiration of 20 Contract
Years following the Effective Date, the parties shall meet
together and seek in good faith to agree upon terms for
further sales and purchases during the unexpired portion of
such period.

ARTICLE III

Sale and Purchase: Offer and Acceptance: Sales by Buyer

- 3.1. <u>Sale and Purchase</u>. Seller shall sell LNG to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase LNG from Seller, as provided in this Article III and otherwise upon the terms hereof.
 - 3.2. Submission of Terms. From the Effective Date:
 - shall diligently seek to obtain from customers and potential customers commitments (capable of being satisfied by regasified LNG derived from LNG purchased by Buyer hereunder) on terms and conditions (including price) which in Buyer's reasonable commercial judgment are the most favorable available to Buyer under the prevailing circumstances for the purchase by such customers and potential customers of Natural Gas derived from the regasification of LNG and emanating from or delivered at the Tailgate.
 - obtained, Buyer shall complete and forthwith submit to Seller a document substantially in the form of Annex A, indicating (inter alia) the approximate quantities of LNG which would be required for the production exclusively therefrom of the regasified LNG to which such commitment relates, and the estimated f.o.b. price P which would be

applicable thereto if P were computed in accordance with Article V hereof (taking as SP for the purpose of such computation the price per MMBtu's payable pursuant to that commitment). Where Buyer at the time of submitting such document intends to resort to a specific alternative source of LNG should Seller not accept the offer which, by virtue of section 3.3 hereof, is deemed to have been thereby made, Buyer shall identify such alternative source in such document. Any offer not accepted by Seller in accordance with section 3.3 below need not be resubmitted to Seller, and may be fulfilled with LNG obtained from other sources. The obligations of Buyer under this section 3.2 shall apply with respect to any period only to the extent that, in Buyer's good faith judgment, regasification capacity available at Buyer's Lake Charles facilities permits, and shall not apply

- (i) in respect of any period during which
 Buyer shall be obligated to take delivery from
 Seller hereunder at a rate of not less than 178.6
 million MMBtu of LNG per year;
- (ii) to any commitment in respect of which
 Buyer in good faith judges that its fulfillment
 together with the fulfillment of other commitments
 already the subject of offers accepted by Seller

under section 3.3 would require thereafter aggregate Tailgate Deliveries at an average daily rate exceeding 460,000 MMBtu's per day, provided that, unless Buyer in good faith considers that it would not be practicable to fulfill any such commitment on terms yielding approximately the same financial return to Buyer as if that LNG had been purchased under section 3.3 hereof and shipped in an LNG tanker provided by SONATRACH on the terms of the Transportation Agreement, Buyer will notify Seller of such commitment and the parties shall in good faith seek to agree upon the purchase by Buyer from Seller of the corresponding LNG. If the parties fail to agree no such purchase shall be made. Neither Seller nor Buyer shall be required to continue to seek such agreement for more than 15 days after such notification.

3.3. Offer and Acceptance. Each document substantially in the form of Annex A so submitted to Seller by Buyer shall be deemed to constitute an offer by Buyer to purchase hereunder from Seller on the terms and conditions of this Agreement, for regasification at Buyer's regasification facility at Lake Charles, Louisiana, the approximate quantities of LNG therein specified. Seller shall consider in good faith each such offer so submitted to it and shall

not communicate the content thereof to any person other than SONATRACH which shall keep such offer equally confidential. Any such offer not so accepted in accordance with the terms thereof shall be deemed to have been rejected. If Seller decides to accept such offer, it shall communicate the acceptance to Buyer by telex, telecopier, or equivalent rapid Seller shall in addition forthwith dispatch to Buyer means. an acceptance in writing substantially in the form of Annex B hereto, but failure by Seller to dispatch such acceptance in writing substantially in the form of Annex B shall not affect Seller's obligations hereunder. Upon the acceptance of such offer in accordance with the terms thereof, Seller shall become obligated to sell and deliver, and Buyer shall be obligated to lift and pay for, that quantity of LNG at the price indicated in Article V and otherwise on the terms of this Agreement.

3.4. Sales of Natural Gas by Buyer. Nothing herein shall preclude Buyer from selling or delivering regasified LNG from Buyer's facility at Lake Charles, Louisiana, to such customer(s), and upon such terms, as Buyer shall in its absolute discretion consider appropriate.

ARTICLE IV

Quality

The Liquefied Natural Gas delivered by Seller to Buyer shall have in its gaseous state:

- (a) a Gross Heating Value between $9,640 \text{ kcal/Nm}^3$ and $10,650 \text{ kcal/Nm}^3$;
- (b) constituent elements varying within the following percentage limits (in molecular percentage):

Nitrogen (N_2) between 0.20 and 1.40 Methane (C_1) between 85.65 and 96.60 Ethane (C_2) between 3.20 and 8.50 Propane (C_3) between 0.00 and 3.00 Isobutane (iC_4) between 0.00 and 0.52 Normal butane (nC_4) between 0.00 and 0.70 Pentanes Plus (C_5+) between 0.00 and 0.23;

- (c) an H₂S content not to exceed 0.50 parts per million in volume;
- (d) a total sulfur content of at most 30 mg/Nm^3 ;
- (e) a mercaptan sulfur content not exceeding 2.30 mg/Nm^3 ; and
- (f) no harmful contaminants such as $\mathrm{H}_2\mathrm{O}$, CO_2 and Hg .

The above specifications shall be verified in accordance with the provisions of Article XII.

ARTICLE V

Price

For any month during which there shall be completed any loading of any LNG tanker with LNG delivered by Seller hereunder the price ("P") in U.S. Dollars per MMBtu of such LNG so delivered f.o.b. Algerian port shall be computed as follows:

(i) if SP for such month is less than \$5.00:

 $P = 0.6324 \times SP$

(ii) if SP for such month is equal to or greater than \$5.00:

 $P = (0.6532 \times SP) - 0.0923$

ARTICLE VI

Invoicing and Payment

6.1. Seller's Documents: Payments on Account. Not less than 7 days in advance of each month after the Effective Date in the course of which Buyer anticipates that there will be deliveries of LNG hereunder, Buyer shall notify Seller by telex of Buyer's best good faith estimate of the price P for that month, identifying each element in such estimate. Promptly following the completion of each loading of LNG purchased hereunder Seller shall send to Buyer a telex substantially in the form of Annex C hereto and shall at the same time cause to be dispatched to Buyer all data and

documents necessary to determine the quantity of LNG in MMBTu's so loaded (including all measurements and calculations in respect thereof made pursuant to Article XII and a non-negotiable, non-transferable, cargo receipt substantially in the form of Annex A to the Transportation Agreement in respect of the LNG so loaded) together with a provisional invoice for the amount set forth in the final paragraph of this section 6.1. Buyer shall make to Seller a payment on account for such LNG of that amount in immediately available funds, by wire transfer to Seller's account in a United States bank specified by Seller, on or before (x) the twenty-first day following the completion of such loading or (y) the seventh day following the date of receipt by Buyer of the documents related to such loading, whichever shall occur later ("the Due Date"), provided that Buyer shall at all times have outstanding an irrevocable commitment to Seller of a first-class bank in the United States in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Seller to pay Seller on the Due Date an amount of U.S. Dollars equal to each such payment on account together with any interest accrued thereon against presentation of written advice by Seller that there has been a failure by Buyer to pay the same in such manner to such account by such Due Date. In the event that it shall become unduly onerous for Buyer to have such a bank commitment outstanding, Buyer may so inform Seller

by notice. In such event, Buyer shall not be obligated to have such a commitment outstanding in respect of any loadings occurring after the date on which such notice was given and shall make such payment on account for each loading by wire transfer to the aforementioned account not later than the seventh day following the date of receipt by Buyer of the documents relating to such loading.

The amount so payable on account shall be equal to:

- (a) the product of (i) the quantity of LNG in MMBtu's loaded as specified in the aforementioned cargo receipt, and (ii) the price ("P") as estimated by Buyer and notified to Seller in accordance with this section 6.1 for the month in which such loading was completed; plus or minus
- (b) any amount required to be added to or subtracted from the foregoing product under section 6.3.
- of the monthly statement furnished by Buyer under section 6.4, Seller shall prepare and send to Buyer an invoice in U.S. dollars for the aggregate quantity of LNG purchased hereunder, the loading of which was completed during the month covered by such monthly statement. The amount invoiced shall be equal to the product of (a) the price P for such month, and (b) such aggregate quantity in MMBtu's, less the payments on account

received by Seller under section 6.1 with respect to the shipments of LNG covered by such invoice. Any such invoice may also include all amounts owed by Buyer in respect of LNG supplied in or before the month covered by such monthly statement for cooldowns or gas trials.

6.3. Payment. In the event that the invoice sent by Seller under section 6.2 shows a net amount owed to Buyer, such amount shall be subtracted from the product referred to in section 6.1(a) in computing the amount or amounts payable by Buyer under section 6.1 in respect of the shipment or shipments next following the date of receipt by Buyer of such invoice, in such a manner as to amortize as rapidly as possible the amount of such credit. In the event that the invoice shows a net amount owed to Seller, all or any part of such amount remaining unpaid shall be added to the product referred to in section 6.1(a) in computing the amount payable by Buyer under section 6.1 with respect to the shipment next following the date of receipt by Buyer of such invoice. If the amount shown in any invoice as a net amount owed to Buyer or to Seller has not been paid in full as provided in this section 6.3 within fifteen days following the date of receipt by Buyer of such invoice, then the party owing that net amount remaining unpaid shall

United States bank as the other party shall have specified by notice. If and for so long as Buyer shall be in default in respect of any obligation upon Buyer under this Article VI Seller shall be under no obligation to make any further shipment(s) of LNG to Buyer hereunder. Upon the amount of any payment under this Article VI which is in default the defaulting party shall pay interest at a rate of 1 percent per annum over LIBOR from the last date due until the date of payment.

- eighteenth day following the end of each month, Buyer shall prepare and deliver to Seller a statement showing the Sales Price for such month and including in reasonable detail the basis for the calculation thereof. Such statement shall include in particular the aggregate quantities of Tailgate Deliveries delivered in such month, the customers concerned, and the respective prices payable by them for such deliveries.
- 6.5. Access to Books and Records. Seller and its representatives shall be entitled from time to time at their expense to inspect Buyer's books and records upon reasonable notice during normal working hours for the purpose of verifying sales and deliveries to customers and computing the amounts payable under this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII

Transfer of Title: Risk of Loss or Damage

All risks in respect of LNG shipped hereunder shall pass to Buyer at the Loading Point. Title to such LNG shall pass to Buyer immediately outside the territorial waters of Algeria.

ARTICLE VIII

Assignment

Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, duties or obligations of either party hereunder may be transferred or assigned by such party, without the prior written consent of the other party, except that Buyer may assign this Agreement to any wholly owned subsidiary of Panhandle and Seller may assign this agreement to any wholly owned subsidiary of SONATRACH, provided that no such assignment shall relieve Buyer or Seller of its obligations hereunder, and provided further that, before effecting any such assignment to a wholly owned subsidiary, the assigning party shall give to the other party not less than 30 days' notice in writing of its intention so to do (with particulars of the proposed assignee and terms of assignment) and shall in good faith consider any representations which such other party may wish to make in respect thereof.

ARTICLE IX

Force Majeure, etc.

- 9.1. Definition. "Force Majeure" means any event or condition, whether affecting Buyer, Seller or any other person, which has prevented or may reasonably be expected to prevent either party hereto from performing any obligation hereunder, in whole or in part, if such event or condition is beyond the reasonable or prudent control, forecasting or planning, and not the result of willful or negligent action or a lack of reasonable diligence, of the party hereto (the "Non-Performing Party") relying thereon as justification for not performing any such obligation. The foregoing provisions shall not be construed to require that the Non-Performing Party observe a higher standard of conduct than that required by the usual and customary standards of the industry, as a condition to claiming the existence of Force Majeure. Such events or conditions shall include but shall not be limited to circumstances of the following kind:
 - (a) (i) an act of God or government, epidemic, landslide, lightning, earthquake, fire, explosion, accident, storm, flood or similar occurrence, an act of the public enemy, war, blockade, insurrection, riot, civil disturbance or similar occurrence, or (ii)

- a strike, lockout, or similar industrial or labor action;
- (b) the failure to obtain, or suspension, termination, adverse modification, interruption or failure of renewal of any permit, license, consent, authorization or approval; and
- (c) circumstances preventing Seller or Buyer from supplying LNG or regasified LNG, as the case may be, including serious accidental damage to operations or equipment affecting the Natural Gas production facilities in the field, transportation by pipeline, treatment, liquefaction, storage, and loading operations in Algeria; transportation by LNG tankers; and unloading, storage, regasification and pipeline transportation in the United States.
- 9.2. Excuse of Performance. Each party hereto shall be excused for its failure or delay in performance of any obligation hereunder to the extent that compliance therewith is prevented by Force Majeure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer shall in any event make payment in accordance with Article VI hereof of the price ("P") for all LNG delivered by Seller hereunder as to which the risk has passed to Buyer.
- 9.3. Notice. As soon as practicable following the occurrence of Force Majeure the party affected thereby

shall give notice to the other party by the most rapid means available, describing such Force Majeure and stating such party's best estimate of the duration thereof and the effect thereof on the performance of this Agreement and shall keep such other party reasonably advised as to the status of such Force Majeure and the progress of such party's efforts to overcome the same.

- 9.4. Resumption of Performance. In the event performance hereof shall be prevented in whole or in part by Force Majeure, the parties shall take all reasonable and appropriate measures to bring about conditions permitting the resumption of the normal performance of this Agreement as soon as possible. In the event that performance hereof shall be substantially prevented by Force Majeure for more than 24 consecutive months either party may, without prejudice to all other rights arising out of such circumstances, terminate this Agreement by 30 days written notice to the other.
- 9.5 Reduction or Cessation of Deliveries. If in respect of any transaction between Buyer and any customer for the sale and purchase of regasified LNG, in relation to which Seller is obligated to sell LNG to Buyer under section 3.3 hereunder, there shall arise:
 - (a) a failure or refusal of such customer, in breach or repudiation of such transaction, to take delivery of or to make payment in full for any such regasified LNG;

- (b) a bankruptcy or insolvency of any such customer; or
- (c) a reasonable likelihood, in Buyer's good faith judgment, that the occurrence of one of the foregoing events is imminent;

Buyer may by reason thereof reduce or stop deliveries to such customer of regasified LNG from the Tailgate, and if in consequence, so long as such deliveries shall not be made, Buyer fails to accept or lift all or any of such quantities of LNG as would have been required in order to produce at the Tailgate the quantities of regasified LNG not so delivered, Buyer shall have no liability whatsoever to Seller or SONATRACH in respect of such failure exceeding 60% of the amount by which the value of all monies or other consideration recovered from such customer by way of damages or otherwise in respect of any of the matters set forth under (a), (b), or (c) above exceeds the costs (including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses) disbursed by Buyer in effecting such recovery.

ARTICLE X

Maritime Transportation

purchased and sold hereunder to be transported and discharged by LNG tankers having a Gross Cargo Capacity (as defined in the Transportation Agreement) of between

120,000 and 135,000 cubic meters, having specifications and characteristics compatible with the facilities at the ports of loading and discharging. Seller shall furnish or cause to be furnished up to three of such tankers and Buyer shall furnish or cause to be furnished up to two of such tankers all on the terms and conditions set forth in the Tanker Utilization Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Buyer, Seller, and SONATRACH.

Facilities. Seller shall make available, or cause to be made available, safe port facilities for the loading of LNG purchased hereunder capable of receiving LNG tankers of the following maximum dimensions:

Port facilities shall be such as to permit all maneuvers to be carried out in complete safety within a reasonable time.

- (b) <u>Berthing and Loading Facilities</u>. Seller shall make available or cause to be made available to Buyer at the port of loading in Algeria berthing and loading facilities including:
 - (i) mooring equipment;

- (ii) lighting sufficient to permit docking maneuvers by day or by night in complete safety, to the extent permitted by the port authorities;
- (iii) pipelines to ensure normal stocking of the LNG tanker with bunker fuel;
- (iv) loading arms, pipes and other appropriate facilities permitting the loading of LNG at the average rate of ten thousand m^3 /hour;
- (v) a vapor return line from the LNG tanker to shore facilities having a diameter sufficient to maintain appropriate operating pressure in the tanks of the LNG tanker and in the storage reservoirs; and
- (vi) a liquid nitrogen loading facility compatible with the LNG tanker.

The facilities described in this section 10.2(b) shall be provided, operated and maintained at no cost to Buyer.

- out in strict conformity with all applicable safety and other similar regulations.
- 10.4. Conditions of Loading. Buyer shall give written notice to Seller of the date and hour of arrival at the port of loading of any LNG tanker providing maritime transportation hereunder as well as of the

estimated quantity of LNG which is to be loaded. Buyer shall send or cause to be sent to Seller the following written designation notices:

- (i) a first designation notice shall be given upon departure from last port of discharge or (if later) at least ninety-six hours prior to the estimated time of arrival, and shall contain an estimated time of arrival;
- (ii) a second designation notice shall be given so as to arrive seventy-two hours prior to the estimated time of arrival:
- (iii) a third designation notice shall be given so as to arrive twenty-four hours prior to the estimated time of arrival; and
- (iv) a final designation notice shall be given so as to arrive five hours prior to the estimated time of arrival at the sea buoy or designated anchorage at the loading port.

As soon as the LNG tanker is berthed alongside the pier and prepared to load its cargo, the Captain of the LNG tanker shall give written notice of ready to receive to Seller or to his representative at any time of the day or night. Provided that the bottom temperature of the tanks of the LNG tanker is not higher than minus one hundred and forty five degrees centigrade, Seller shall then take all appropriate measures within its reasonable

control to permit the loading of the LNG tanker as quickly as possible.

Laytime for loading shall begin to run upon the giving of the notice of ready to receive. Thereafter Seller shall cause the LNG tanker to load as quickly as possible. In respect of all time lost in loading by reason of a failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under this paragraph in respect of any LNG tanker which Buyer has furnished or caused to be furnished, Seller shall pay to Buyer demurrage at the rate of \$30,000 per day and pro rata for less than a day. Demurrage, if any, shall be computed and payable at the end of each consecutive period of 3 months beginning with the Effective Date.

Seller shall make available or cause to be made available LNG for gas trials and cooldown for any LNG tanker transporting LNG purchased hereunder which has a bottom temperature in its tanks prior to loading higher than minus one hundred and forty five degrees centigrade.

Payment for the LNG so supplied shall be the responsibility of Buyer, except as provided below. The cost in U.S. Dollars per MMBtu of the LNG so supplied shall be the price ("P") for the month during which the loading was completed.

(b) Upon discharge of any LNG tanker transporting LNG in connection herewith, which is scheduled to load LNG at the loading port within 30 days following completion of such discharge, Buyer shall retain aboard that LNG tanker (if returning forthwith in ballast to the loading port to load further cargo hereunder) an amount of LNG sufficient to permit such tanker to maintain a temperature no higher than minus one hundred and forty five degrees centigrade at the bottom of the tanks for a period of at least 24 consecutive hours after its arrival at the loading port or (if earlier) after the time when such arrival would have occurred had it proceeded to the loading port with due dispatch. The supply of LNG necessitated by a failure of Buyer so to cause sufficient LNG to be retained aboard shall be the responsibility of Buyer. If any LNG tanker aboard which LNG has been so retained does not load within such 24-hour period for any cause attributable solely to any matter within the reasonable control of Seller, SONATRACH, or the owner or operator of any LNG tanker furnishing services under the Transportation Agreement, the cost of additional LNG thereby rendered necessary and utilized for cooldown of such tanker shall be deemed to be the responsibility of Seller. Subject to (c) below, if any LNG tanker furnishing services in connection herewith needs LNG for cooldown (in addition to the LNG, if any, required to be retained aboard in accordance with the

first sentence of this clause (b)) for any cause attributable to any matter beyond the reasonable control of Seller, SONATRACH, Buyer, and the owner or operator of that LNG tanker, the cost of such additional LNG shall be shared equally between the parties hereto.

obligation of SONATRACH under the Transportation Agreement to bear the cost of LNG furnished thereunder for cooldown purposes (i) upon an LNG tanker's entry into service thereunder, (ii) upon her return to service thereunder after an absence exceeding thirty days' duration attributable to matters within the reasonable control of SONATRACH or of the owner or operator of such LNG tanker, (iii) upon her return from employment other than under the Transportation Agreement, or (iv) (not more than once per Contract Year) upon her return from any ship repair yard after drydocking or maintenance.

ARTICLE XI

Rhythm of Liftings

Buyer shall give notice by telex to Seller, no less frequently than monthly and not less than 10 days before the end of each month, specifying the number of full and complete cargoes of LNG likely in the opinion of Buyer to be lifted hereunder during each month of the three months next following after the date upon which such

notice is given. Following the giving of each such notice, Buyer and Seller shall agree upon and send to SONATRACH a lifting schedule setting forth specific loading dates in respect of the first month of such three-month period. Liftings shall be scheduled at as regular a pace as is reasonably practicable. The parties will consult as may be appropriate from time to time in respect of any modifications of such schedule as may be desired by either of them.

ARTICLE XII

Measurements and Tests

- of LNG delivered at the Loading Point pursuant to this
 Agreement shall be measured in metric units by gauging of
 the liquid in the tanks of the LNG tanker. The Seller
 shall cause the first gauging to be made after the Captain
 of the LNG tanker has given his notice of "ready to
 receive", and prior to starting the loading pumps. A
 second gauging operation shall take place immediately
 after completion of loading. Representatives of Buyer and
 Seller shall have the right to be present at such gaugings.
- (b) Each party shall send or cause to be sent to the other party a certified copy of the gauging standards for each tank of each LNG tanker being furnished by such party, in metric units approved by the Departments of

Instruments and Measurements of Algiers - Paris or of the U.S. Bureau of Standards in Washington (D.C.), as well as correction charts (list, trim, tanks' contraction, etc.). Such standards and charts shall be used throughout the term of this Agreement, except in the case of a physical change in the tanks, in which case new standards and charts shall be used. LNG level measuring devices shall be approved by both Seller and Buyer. Each tank shall be equipped with two level-measuring devices of different types.

- 12.2. <u>Determination of Density</u>. The density of the LNG shall be calculated using the revised Klosek and McKinley method.
- temperature of the LNG contained in the tanks of any LNG tanker shall be the arithmetic average of the temperatures indicated by special thermo-couples or resistance thermometers spaced at various locations from top to bottom of each tank and having an accuracy of plus or minus two-tenths of a degree centigrade. Such temperatures shall be either logged or printed.
- taken with a frequency adequate to assure a representative analysis of the LNG being loaded, at a suitable point between the Loading Point and Seller's storage reservoirs. The sampling device shall be such as to

permit the total and continuous vaporization of a quantity of LNG sufficient for the taking of a gaseous sample representative of the LNG then being delivered. Such samples shall be analyzed by means of a suitable gas chromatograph. The analysis or the average of such analyses shall determine the molecular composition of the LNG. A calibration of the chromatograph utilized shall be performed in the presence of a representative of Buyer before the analysis of the samples taken from each loading. Such calibration shall be effected with the aid of a gaseous mixture having a known composition closely similar to the LNG then being delivered.

- Heating Value of LNG shall be calculated on the basis of its molecular composition and of the molecular weights and the thermies per kilogram of each of its components. The values of physical constants to be used for such calculations are set forth in Annex D hereto. Such values shall be revised by mutual agreement from time to time to conform with those contained in the most current publications of the National Bureau of Standards of the United States or those of any corresponding national institution the standards of which are approved by the Institute of Instruments and Measures of Algeria.
- 12.6. Determination of MMBtu's. The quantity of MMBtu's loaded onto the LNG tankers shall be calculated on

the basis of the following formula:

 $Q = \underline{V \times M \times Pc}$

in which:

- Q = the number of MMBtu's loaded
- V = the volume of LNG loaded, in m³, as determined in accordance with section 12.1
- M = the density calculated in accordance with section 12.2 of the LNG in the tanks of the LNG tanker, in kg/m³
- Pc = the GHV of LNG per unit of mass, in thermies/kg, as calculated in accordance with section 12.5.
- accurately gauging the level of liquid and liquid temperature in the tanks of the ships shall be supplied, operated and maintained by and at the expense of the parties supplying such LNG tankers. Seller shall cause to be supplied, operated and maintained at its expense all equipment, instruments and devices used for the sampling of and for the determination of the density, quality and composition of the LNG loaded.
- (b) All measurements and all calculations relating to gauging and determination of the density of the LNG, all measurements and all computations relating to the determination and testing of the quality and composition of the LNG shall be performed by Seller. A

representative of Buyer shall have the right to be present, but the absence of a duly summoned representative of Buyer shall not prevent either the carrying out of the measurements or the preparation of the calculations.

- (c) All parties shall have the right to inspect at all times and be present at the calibration of the measuring and testing equipment upon reasonable notice. All testing data, charts, calculations or any other similar information shall be made available to the parties and preserved for a period of not less than three years.
- 12.8. Accuracy of Measurements. (a) The accuracy of the instruments used shall be verified at the request of any party. Such verifications shall be made in the presence of the party requesting verification, in accordance with methods recommended by the manufacturers of the measuring instruments.
- instrument is found to result in errors of one percent or less of loaded LNG, such equipment's previous measurements shall be considered accurate for purposes of delivery calculations and such equipment shall be adjusted forthwith as necessary. If, at the time of verification, a measuring instrument is found to result in errors of more than one percent of LNG loaded, such equipment's previous measurements shall be brought to a zero difference by comparison with calibration results for any period known definitively or agreed to have been affected by such error, and the calculation of deliveries made

during said period shall be corrected accordingly; however, in the event that the period during which such error occurred is not definitively known or agreed upon, corrections shall be made for those quantities delivered during the last half of the period since the date of the last calibration.

- (c) Devices for measuring the level of LNG and temperature in the tanks of the LNG tankers, as well as chromatographs used for the analysis of regasified LNG, shall be devices offering the greatest reliability and the greatest accuracy known at the time of selection. The installation and operation of such equipment shall be carried out according to the manufacturers' specifications.
- used for computing the LNG delivered pursuant to this

 Agreement shall be calibrated in the following manner:
 - (a) Volume: in cubic meters (m³)
 - (b) Temperature: in degrees centigrade
 - (c) Pressure: on a dual scale calibrated in Bars or millibars on one side and pounds per square inch on the other.
- of the type and the accuracy of measuring instruments and their calibration, the result of a measurement, a sampling, an analysis, a calculation or the method of calculation, shall be referred to the Federal Polytechnical School of Zurich (Technische Hochschule von

Zürich). Any decision of such institution shall be binding on Seller and Buyer. Expenses incurred in connection with the services of such institution shall be borne equally by Seller and Buyer.

ARTICLE XIII

Conditions

- (a) delivery by December 31, 1987, by the competent Algerian authorities, on conditions acceptable to Buyer and Seller, of the required authorizations permitting the sale and export to the United States of America of the LNG which is the subject of this Agreement.
- (b) delivery by December 31, 1987, by the competent United States authorities, on conditions acceptable to Buyer and Seller, of the required authorizations permitting the import and sale in the United States of America of the LNG which is the subject of this Agreement.

Provided, that neither party shall invoke the

non-fulfillment by the respective dates of either or both of the said conditions precedent or contend that this Agreement shall not have entered into effect by reason thereof so long as there exists a reasonable possibility of implementing the project as contemplated herein, both as to form and substance, without substantial modification. The parties shall promptly notify each other of the issuance of relevant authorizations by the competent authorities mentioned above, and of their satisfaction or dissatisfaction therewith.

ARTICLE XIV

Arbitration

Subject to section 12.10 hereof, all disputes between Seller and Buyer arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be definitively and finally settled by arbitration in Geneva, Switzerland, in accordance with the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules as from time to time in force by three arbitrators named in accordance with such Rules, provided that the presiding arbitrator shall not be a national of Algeria or of the United States of America. The arbitration shall be conducted in the French and English languages. The appointing authority for the purposes of the said Rules shall be the Secretary-General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration at The Hague. The award of the arbitrators shall be final and binding upon the parties, and may if necessary be enforced by any court

or other competent authority. Save as aforesaid all rights of appeal or recourse to any court of law whatsoever are hereby excluded in relation to any arbitration hereunder and any award made therein.

ARTICLE XV

Disclaimer of Agency, Etc.

This Agreement does not constitute either party the agent, partner or legal representative of the other for any purposes whatsoever, and neither party shall have any express or implied right or authority to assume or to create any obligation or responsibility on behalf of or in the name of the other party.

ARTICLE XVI

Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.

ARTICLE XVII

Amendments

This Agreement may not be amended, modified or changed except by an instrument in writing signed by Seller and Buyer.

ARTICLE XVIII

Authorizations

Seller and Buyer shall use best efforts to obtain all permits, authorizations and approvals of the competent